

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

ALYSSA REID,)
)
Plaintiff,)
v.)
JAMES MADISON UNIVERSITY,)
A Public University, and JONATHAN R.)
ALGER, sued in his official and)
Individual capacities; HEATHER)
COLTMAN, sued in her official and)
individual capacities; ROBERT)
AGUIRRE, sued in his official and)
individual capacities; and AMY M.)
SIROCKY-MECK, sued in her official)
and individual capacities, and JANE or)
JOHN DOES 1-5, sued in their official)
and individual capacities,)
)
&)
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF)
EDUCATION)
&)
MIGUEL CARDONA,)
SECRETARY OF EDUCATION)
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF)
EDUCATION, sued in his official)
capacity,)
)
Defendants.)

CIVIL ACTION NO.: 5:21cv00032

PLAINTIFF ALYSSA REID'S BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 I. **PLAINTIFF REID’S HISTORY WITH JMU** 2

 II. **JAMES MADISON UNIVERSITY POLICIES AND PROCEDURES** 5

 a. 2012 Policy # 1324 Governed Plaintiff Reid’s Relationship with Lese..... 5

 b. To Pursue a Title IX Action Against Plaintiff Reid, Defendants Improperly Relied upon
 JMU’s 2016/2018 Policy#1340 9

 III. **TITLE IX PROCEEDINGS AGAINST REID**..... 11

CLAIMS FOR RELIEF 20

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 21

ARGUMENT..... 23

 I. **THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS DOES NOT BAR PLAINTIFF REID’S CLAIMS** 23

 II. **PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS ARE NOT BARRED BY THE ELEVENTH AMENDMENT** 32

 a. Plaintiff’s Claims for Prospective Relief Against the Official-Capacity Defendants Are
 Not Barred by the Eleventh Amendment..... 32

 b. The Eleventh Amendment Does Not Bar Individual-Capacity Suits Against State
 Actors for Money Damages Under Section 1983 36

 III. **THE CLAIMS AGAINST DEFENDANTS IN THEIR INDIVIDUAL CAPACITIES SHOULD NOT BE
 DISMISSED ON GROUNDS OF QUALIFIED IMMUNITY, PARTICULARLY PRIOR TO DISCOVERY** 40

 IV. **SECTION 1983 PROVIDES PLAINTIFF REID WITH A REMEDY FOR DEFENDANTS’
 VIOLATIONS OF THEIR OWN POLICIES AND EVERY TENANT OF FAIR PLAY AND DUE
 PROCESS**..... 47

a.	Due Process Requires Fair Notice and an Opportunity to Be Heard	47
b.	Defendants’ Action Against Plaintiff Reid Did Not Comport with Due Process	50
c.	Plaintiff Reid Had a Liberty Interest in Her Good Name and Reputation.....	53
d.	Plaintiff Reid Had a Property Interest in the Fair and Reasonable Application of JMU’s Policies and Procedures	55
e.	These Defendants Violated Plaintiff’s Right to Confront Her Accuser and Conduct Cross-Examination	57
f.	The University Defendants Failed to Provide Plaintiff with Due Process.....	59
V.	PLAINTIFF REID HAS PLED A VALID TITLE IX CLAIM.....	60
a.	Plaintiff has Adequately Pled an Erroneous Outcome Case	60
b.	Plaintiff’s Claims Against Defendants in Their Official Capacity are Not Duplicative ..	63
	CONCLUSION	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adamo v. Dillon, 900 F. Supp 2d 499 (M.D. Pa. 2012)..... 41

Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus, 438 U.S. 234 (1978)..... 48

Arizona Grocery Co. v. Atchison, T. & S.F. Ry. Co., 284 U.S. 370, 389 (1932) 45

Arizona v. California, 530 U.S. 392 (2000)..... 38

Bhattacharya v. Murray, --- F. Supp. 3d, 2021 1229952 (W.D. Va. Mar. 31, 2021) 41

Biggs v. North Carolina Dep’t of Public Safety, 953 F.3d 236 (4th Cir. 2020) 32

Board Officials & Code Adm. v. Code Technology, Inc., 628 F.2d 730 (1st Cir. 1980)..... 47

Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp., 488 U.S. 204 (1988)..... 46

Burnette v. Fabey, 687 F.3d 171 (4th Cir. 2012) 45

California v. Green, 399 U.S. 149 (1970) 57

Calloway v. Virginia, No. 5:16-cv-00081, 2017 WL 4171393 (W.D. Va. Sept. 20, 2017) 36

Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill, 470 U.S. 532 (1985) 53

Cobb v. Rector and Visitors of the Univ. of Va., 69 F. Supp. 2d 815 (W.D. Va. 1999) 33

Datto v. Harrison, 664 F.Supp.2d 472 (E.D. Pa. 2009) 31

Delaware State College v. Ricks, 449 U.S. 250 (1980) 23, 24, 25, 26

Dixon v. Graveley, No. 4:17-cv-00079, 2018 WL 1733988 (W.D. Va. Apr. 10, 2018)..... 33

Doe v. Alger, 175 F.Supp.3d 646 (W.D. Va. 2016)..... 54

Doe v. Baum, 903 F.3d 575 (6th Cir. 2018)..... 58

Doe v. Marymount University, 297 F.Supp.3d 573 (E.D. Va. 2018)..... 62

Doe v. Purdue, 928 F.3d 652, 669 (7th Cir 2019)..... 58

Doe v. Univ. of Cincinnati, 872 F.3d 393, 401 (6th Cir 2017), 58

Doe v. Virginia Polytechnic Institute and State University, 400 F.Supp.3d 479 (W.D. Va. 2019) passim

Doe v. Western New England Univ., 228 F. Supp. 3d 154 (D. Mass. 2017)..... 45

Endres v. Northeast Ohio Medical University, 2018WL4002613 (N.D. Ohio 2018) 27

Endres v. Northeast Ohio Medical University, 938 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 23, 27, 28

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc., 567 U.S. 239 (2012). 47

Fenner v. Bruce Manor, Inc., 409 F. Supp. 1332 (D. Md. 1976)..... 46, 47

Fox v. Baltimore City Police Dep't, 201 F.3d 526 (4th Cir. 2000) 48

Frew v. Hawkins, 540 U.S. 431 (2004) 32

Goss v. Lopez, 419 U.S. 565 (1975)..... 49, 50, 53

Grannis v. Ordean, 234 U.S. 385 (1914)..... 50

Grice v. Colvin, 97 F. Supp. 3d 684 (D. Md. 2015) 45

Hafer v. Melo, 502 U.S. 21 (1991) 36, 37

Hall v. DIRECTV, LLC, 846 F.3d 757 (4th Cir. 2017) 45

Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 800 (1982)..... 48

Ingraham v. Wright, 430 U.S. 651 (1977) 50, 54

Jacob Doe v. Virginia Polytechnic Institute and State University, 2020 WL 1309461 (W.D. Va. 2020) 33

Jones v. Sun Pharmaceutical Industries, Inc., 2020WL2501439 (E.D. Va. 2020) 22

Keith v. Commonwealth of Virginia Dept. of Corrections, 2010WL2555110 (W.D. Va. 2010) 22

Landgraf v. USI Film Prod., 511 U.S. 244 (1994) 48, 56

Lindh v. Murphy, 521 U.S. 320 (1997)..... 45

Link v. Receivers of Seaboard Air Line R Co., 73 F.2d 149 (4th Cir. 1934) 46

Malley v. Briggs, 475 U.S. 335 (1986)..... 44

Manion v. North Carolina Med. Bd., 693 Fed. App'x 178 (4th Cir. 2017)..... 32

Martin v. Wood, 772 F.3d 192 (4th Cir. 2014)..... 37

Mays v. Berryhill, No. 2:17-cv-02084, 2018 WL 4494162 (S.D.W. Va. Aug. 29, 2018) 40

Moreno v. Toll, 480 F. Supp. 1116 (D. Md. 1979)..... 45

Mullane v. Central Hanover Trust Co., 339 U.S. 306 (1950)..... 50

New York Life Ins. Co. v. Truesdale, 79 F.2d 481 (4th Cir. 1935)..... 46

Newberry v. Wolfe, 2019WL2407758 (S.D. West Va. 2019) 23

Obergfell v. Hodges, 574 U.S. 644 (2015) 55

Palko v. Connecticut, 302 U.S. 319, 327 (1937)..... 50

Pressley Ridge Schools, Inc. v. Stottlemeyer, 947 F. Supp. 929 (S.D. W. Va. 1996) 45

Raub v. Campbell, 785 F.3d 876 (4th Cir. 2015) 43

Reynolds v. American Red Cross, 701 F.3d 143 (4th Cir. 2012)..... 46

Richardson v. Town of Eastover, 922 F.2d 1152 (4th Cir. 1991) 55

Robinson v. Farley, 264 F. Supp. 3d 154 (D.D.C. 2017) 41

Russell v. Absolute Collision Servs., Inc., 763 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2014)..... 40

Sales v. Grant, 158 F.3d 768 (4th Cir.1998) 44

Shivae v. Commonwealth, 270 Va. 112 (S.Ct. Vir. 2005) 49

Siblerud v. Colorado State Board of Agriculture, 896 F.Supp. 1506 (D. Colo. 1995) 31

Stevens & Sons, Inc. v. JELD-WEN, Inc., 988 F.3d 690, 727 (4th Cir. 2021)..... 40

Tolliver v. Prairie View A&M University, 2018 WL 4701571 (S.D. Tex. 2018) 31

United States v. Oliver, 878 F.3d 120 (4th Cir. 2017) 38

Univ. of Cincinnati, 872 F.3d 393, 401 (6th Cir 2017) 58

Varandani v. Bowen, 824 F.2d 307 (4th Cir. 1987)..... 45

Watson v. Shenandoah University, 2015WL5674887 (W.D. Va. 2015) 22

Webster v. Perry, 512 F.2d 612 (4th Cir. 1975)..... 49

Will v. Michigan Dep’t of State Police, 491 U.S. 58 (1989)..... 35

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)..... 60
34 C.F.R. § 106.51(a)(1)..... 60
34 C.F.R. §106.8(b) 60
42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 37

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia, “The Rule of Law as a Law of Rules,” 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1175, 1179 (1989)..... 47

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(d)(2)..... 41

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 49
Va. Const. art. 1, § 11 49
Va. Const. art. 1, § 15..... 49
